University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

STRESS LEVELS AS A RATIONALE FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF AN EMPLOYEE
RECREATION PROGRAMME IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES IN
SOUTH AFRICA

By
PRAVESH AMICHUND BHOODRAM

For the fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree MAGISTER ARTIUM in Human Movement
Science In the Faculty of Humanities (Department

of Biokinetics, Sport and Leisure Sciences)

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

PRETORIA
2001




University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincerest gratitude to the following professors, colleagues, family and
friends who made this study possible:

A special word of gratitude to Professor Gerrit van Wyk, Head of the
Department of Biokinetics, Sport and Leisure Sciences at the University
of Pretoria, for his encouragement, friendship, guidance, teaching and

tremendous help in the organisation and completion of this study.

A word of gratitude to Professor Leo Vermeulen, Head of the Department
of Human Resource Management for introducing me to the SPSS
system and for his enthusiastic encouragement and help in analysing the
data in this study. A word of gratitude to his assistant — Mev.J.Lange for

her assistance.
To Mr. G.J.Steyn a special word of thanks for your assistance.

To all the Heads of Prisons of the Department of Correctional Services —
a special word of gratitude for responding to the questionnaire. This
document will form the basis for the development of stress programmes

and will benefit all employees in the DCS.

To Belinda my colleague; who was always prepared to assist, a word of

thanks for your assistance.

My sincerest gratitude to my wife Eileen and my sons — Aveer and

Prahiel for their moral and spiritual support.



University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

My eternal gratitude to my parents — Amichund and Leela Bhoodram
who have inspired me to complete my thesis.

70,

P.A.BHOODRAM
2001/02/28



University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

| SYNOPSIS

TITLE STRESS LEVELS AS A RATIONALE FOR
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN EMPLOYEE
RECREATION PROGRAMME IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF  CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES IN SOUTH AFRICA.

CANDIDATE MR. PRAVESH AMICHUND BHOODRAM

SUPERVISOR PROFESSOR G.J.VAN WYK

CO-SUPERVISOR | PROFESSOR. L.P. VERMEULEN

DEPARTMENT BIOKINETICS, SPORT AND LEISURE
SCIENCES

DEGREE MA IN HUMAN MOVEMENT SCIENCE

In this study, human movement studies, physical education, recreation
and its contributions and stress have been placed in proper perspective.
Conditions within the Department of Correctional Services regarding
situations leading to the generation of stress in employees are also placed

in perspective.

Stress within the Department of Correctional Services is a growing
concern both for Management and employees. This study is aimed at
identifying stressors both from within as well as outside the work context
as well as reviewing the relationship between stress and physical activity
(sport and recreation) in general as well as in the context of the
Department of Correctional Services sport policy. Heads of prisons have
been selected for the purposes of this study as they are constantly under
pressure. Heads of Prisons in the Department of Correctional Services are
ranked according to the size of the prisons they supervise. Subsequently a




University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

Head of Prison could be ranked from a Correctional Official (CO) to an
Assistant (ASD) or Deputy Director (DD).

Although there are many methods of reducing stress this study proposes
to view physical activity and recreation as a central part of life, much like
sleeping and to show that sport and recreation can serve to balance work
by providing restorative refractory periods as well as reducing stress. This
study has shown that conditions in the workplace are a major contributor
to stress. The study also shows that the DCS has excellent sporting
facilities in most Management Areas and that these need to be utilised
fully. The DCS sport and recreation policy should be reviewed to ensure
that DCS employees make optimum use of the opportunities to participate

in sport and recreation.



University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

OUTLINE OF CHAPTERS

CONTENT PAGE
CHAPTER 1:

THE POSITIONING OF PHYSICAL

EDUCATION, HUMAN MOVEMENT STUDIES

AND STRESS: A PHILOSOPHICAL PERSPECTIVE 12
1.1 Introduction 12
1.2 Physical Education 13
1.3 Human Movement Studies 13
1.4 Physical activity and exercise 14
1.5 Recreation 16
1.6 The nature of stress 15
| Department of Correctional Services 18
1.7.1 Some basic premises 18
1.7.1.1 Demilitarization 18
1.7.1.2 Severance packages 19
1.7.1.3 Affirmative action and employment equity 19
1.7.1.4 Physical working conditions 20
1.72.2 Stress related problems at certain prisons 20
1.7.2:1 Stress audit: Johannesburg Prison 20
1.2.22 Stress/sick leave: Pollsmoor 21
1.6.2:8 Stress/sick leave: Victor Verster 22
1.7.2.4 Stress management 23
1.7.2.5 Stress leave 23
1.7.3 Stress audit 23
1.6 Conclusion 24

1.9 Objectives of thesis 25



Z:1
2.2
2.3

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4

4.1
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
423
4.2.4
4.2.4.1
4.2.4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.5.1
452
453

University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

CHAPTER 2:

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND STRESS

Physical activity as a means of reducing stress

Interface between Human Movement Studies and stress
Stress within the Department of Correctional Services

CHAPTER 3:

STRESS IN THE WORKPLACE

Stress in the workplace — Department of Correctional
Services

The evolving working environment within the DCS.
Workers perception of stress within the DCS.

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4:

RESEARCH METHOD
Procedures

Measuring instrument

The aim of the questionnaire
Rationale

Experience of work
Circumstances and expectations
Circumstances

Expectations

Level of measurement

Sample

Statistical analysis

The primary function of statistics
Descriptive statistics

Inferential statistics

26
26
26
28

33

33
35
37
41

42
42
43
44
44
44
45
45
46
48
48
49
49
49
50



4.5.3.1
453.2
4.5.4
4.6

5.1
5.1.1

5.1.2

51.3

5.1.4.1
51.4.2
5.1.4.3
51.4.4
51.4.5
51.46
5.2
5.2.1
5.2.2
5.2.3
52.4
$.2.5
52.6
5.2.7
5.3

University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

T-test
Cramer's V
Levels of significance

Summary

CHAPTER 5:

RESULTS

Descriptive and relational results

Overview of the causes and levels of stress in the
Department of Correctional Services

The relationship between the independent variables

and stress

The relationship between the independent variables and

stressors outside the work situation

The relationship between the independent variables and

stressors within the work situation

Organisational functioning

Task characteristics

Physical working conditions

Career opportunities

Social matters

Remuneration, fringe benefits and personnel policy
Comparative results

A comparison of levels of stress for different variables
A comparison of stressors for different groups

A comparison of stressors and age groups

A comparison of stressors and language groups

A comparison of stressors and occupational groups
A comparison of stressors and qualifications

A comparison of stressors and dependents

Conclusion

50
50
50
91

53
53

53

55

o7

59
59
61
63
65
67
67
71
71
72
74
76
78
80
81
82



6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

CHAPTER 6

SPORT AND RECREATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

Department of Correctional Services’ sport policy
Defining sport

Priority 1

Priority 3

Priority 4

Sport and Recreation policy

Recommendations

Summary

REFERENCES

84
84
85
87
87
88
89
05
97

100



Diag. 1
Diag.2
Diag.3
Diag.4
Table 1
Table 2
Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10

University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

LIST OF DIAGRAMS AND TABLES

Work pressure cycle

Productivity and stress — optimal functioning

Trained vs. untrained

Model of stress cycle

Biographic / demographic particulars of respondents
Abbreviations

Levels of stress and stressors both within and outside
the work situation expressed as a percentage:
Descriptive results.

The relationship between different independent variables
and levels of stress: Crosstabs — Cramer's V

The relationship between different independent
variables and causes of stress outside the work situation:
Crosstabs — Cramer's V

The relationship between different independent
variables and organisational functioning as a stressor
within the work situation: Crosstabs — Cramer's V

The relationship between different independent
variables and task characteristics as a stressor

within the work situation: Crosstabs — Cramer's V

The relationship between different independent
variables and physical working conditions as a

stressor within the work situation: Crosstabs — Cramer's V
The relationship between different independent
variables and career opportunities as a stressor

within the work situation: Crosstabs — Cramer's V

The relationship between different independent
variables and social matters as a stressor

within the work situation: Crosstabs — Cramer's V

10

29
30
31
34
43
52

53

55

57

59

61

63

65

67



Table 11

Table 12

Table 13

Table 14

Table 15

Table 16

Table 17

Table 18

Diag.5

University of Pretoria etd — Bhoodram, P A (2006)

The relationship between different independent
variables and remuneration, fringe benefits and
personnel policy as a stressor within the work
situation: Crosstabs — Cramer's V

A comparison of levels of stress for different groups:
T-Test

A comparison of stressors (causes) outside the

work situation for different groups: T-Test

A comparison of stressors between different age groups:
T-Test

A comparison of stressors between different language
groups: T-Test

A comparison of stressors between different
occupational groups: T-Test

A comparison of stressors between employees

with different qualifications: T-Test

A comparison of stressors between employees

with dependents: T-test

Sport structure

11

69

71

72

74

76

78

80

81
86



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Synopsis
	Outline of chapters
	List of diagrams and tables

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	References

