STRESS LEVELS AS A RATIONALE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN EMPLOYEE RECREATION PROGRAMME IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES IN SOUTH AFRICA

By PRAVESH AMICHUND BHOODRAM

For the fulfillment of the requirements for the degree MAGISTER ARTIUM in Human Movement Science In the Faculty of Humanities (Department of Biokinetics, Sport and Leisure Sciences)

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

PRETORIA 2001

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

My sincerest gratitude to the following professors, colleagues, family and friends who made this study possible:

A special word of gratitude to Professor Gerrit van Wyk, Head of the Department of Biokinetics, Sport and Leisure Sciences at the University of Pretoria, for his encouragement, friendship, guidance, teaching and tremendous help in the organisation and completion of this study.

A word of gratitude to Professor Leo Vermeulen, Head of the Department of Human Resource Management for introducing me to the SPSS system and for his enthusiastic encouragement and help in analysing the data in this study. A word of gratitude to his assistant – Mev.J.Lange for her assistance.

To Mr. G.J.Steyn a special word of thanks for your assistance.

To all the Heads of Prisons of the Department of Correctional Services – a special word of gratitude for responding to the questionnaire. This document will form the basis for the development of stress programmes and will benefit all employees in the DCS.

To Belinda my colleague; who was always prepared to assist, a word of thanks for your assistance.

My sincerest gratitude to my wife Eileen and my sons – Aveer and Prahiel for their moral and spiritual support.

My eternal gratitude to my parents – Amichund and Leela Bhoodram who have inspired me to complete my thesis.

Ahoovan	
D. A. D. L. G. D. D. M.	
P.A.BHOODRAM 2001 / 02 / 28	
2001702720	

SYNOPSIS

TITLE there are many n	STRESS LEVELS AS A RATIONALE FOR
to view physical activity an	THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN EMPLOYEE
sleeping and to show that:	RECREATION PROGRAMME IN THE
by provising restorative refe	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL
study has shown that cond	SERVICES IN SOUTH AFRICA.
CANDIDATE	MR. PRAVESH AMICHUND BHOODRAM
SUPERVISOR	PROFESSOR G.J.VAN WYK
CO-SUPERVISOR	PROFESSOR. L.P. VERMEULEN
DEPARTMENT	BIOKINETICS, SPORT AND LEISURE
	SCIENCES
DEGREE	MA IN HUMAN MOVEMENT SCIENCE

In this study, human movement studies, physical education, recreation and its contributions and stress have been placed in proper perspective. Conditions within the Department of Correctional Services regarding situations leading to the generation of stress in employees are also placed in perspective.

Stress within the Department of Correctional Services is a growing concern both for Management and employees. This study is aimed at identifying stressors both from within as well as outside the work context as well as reviewing the relationship between stress and physical activity (sport and recreation) in general as well as in the context of the Department of Correctional Services sport policy. Heads of prisons have been selected for the purposes of this study as they are constantly under pressure. Heads of Prisons in the Department of Correctional Services are ranked according to the size of the prisons they supervise. Subsequently a

Head of Prison could be ranked from a Correctional Official (CO) to an Assistant (ASD) or Deputy Director (DD).

Although there are many methods of reducing stress this study proposes to view physical activity and recreation as a central part of life, much like sleeping and to show that sport and recreation can serve to balance work by providing restorative refractory periods as well as reducing stress. This study has shown that conditions in the workplace are a major contributor to stress. The study also shows that the DCS has excellent sporting facilities in most Management Areas and that these need to be utilised fully. The DCS sport and recreation policy should be reviewed to ensure that DCS employees make optimum use of the opportunities to participate in sport and recreation.

OUTLINE OF CHAPTERS

	CONTENT	PAGE
	CHAPTER 1: Ity as a means of reducing eless	
	THE POSITIONING OF PHYSICAL	
	EDUCATION, HUMAN MOVEMENT STUDIES	
	AND STRESS: A PHILOSOPHICAL PERSPECTIVE	12
1.1	Introduction	12
1.2	Physical Education	13
1.3	Human Movement Studies	13
1.4	Physical activity and exercise	14
1.5	Recreation	15
1.6	The nature of stress	15
1.7	Department of Correctional Services	18
1.7.1	Some basic premises	18
1.7.1.1	Demilitarization	18
1.7.1.2	Severance packages	19
1.7.1.3	Affirmative action and employment equity	19
1.7.1.4	Physical working conditions	20
1.7.2	Stress related problems at certain prisons	20
1.7.2.1	Stress audit: Johannesburg Prison	20
1.7.2.2	Stress/sick leave: Pollsmoor	21
1.7.2.3	Stress/sick leave: Victor Verster	22
1.7.2.4	Stress management	23
1.7.2.5	Stress leave	23
1.7.3	Stress audit	23
1.8	Conclusion	24
1.9	Objectives of thesis	25

	CHAPTER 2:	
	PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND STRESS	26
2.1	Physical activity as a means of reducing stress	26
2.2	Interface between Human Movement Studies and stress	26
2.3	Stress within the Department of Correctional Services	28
	CHAPTER 3: designed results	
	STRESS IN THE WORKPLACE	33
3.1	Stress in the workplace - Department of Correctional	
	Services where the independent vertices	33
3.2	The evolving working environment within the DCS.	35
3.3	Workers perception of stress within the DCS.	37
3.4	Conclusion	41
	CHAPTER 4:	
	RESEARCH METHOD	42
4.1	Procedures	42
4.2	Measuring instrument	43
4.2.1	The aim of the questionnaire	44
4.2.2	Rationale	44
4.2.3	Experience of work	44
4.2.4	Circumstances and expectations	45
4.2.4.1	Circumstances	45
4.2.4.2	Expectations	46
4.3	Level of measurement	48
4.4	Sample mean of shreeces and language groups	48
4.5	Statistical analysis	49
4.5.1	The primary function of statistics	49
4.5.2	Descriptive statistics	49
453	Inferential statistics	50

4.5.3.1	T-test	50
4.5.3.2	Cramer's V	50
4.5.4	Levels of significance	50
4.6	Summary CMAL SERVICES	51
	CHAPTER 5:	
	RESULTS	53
5.1	Descriptive and relational results	53
5.1.1	Overview of the causes and levels of stress in the	
	Department of Correctional Services	53
5.1.2	The relationship between the independent variables	
	and stress	55
5.1.3	The relationship between the independent variables and	
	stressors outside the work situation	57
5.1.4	The relationship between the independent variables and	
	stressors within the work situation	59
5.1.4.1	Organisational functioning	59
5.1.4.2	Task characteristics	61
5.1.4.3	Physical working conditions	63
5.1.4.4	Career opportunities	65
5.1.4.5	Social matters	67
5.1.4.6	Remuneration, fringe benefits and personnel policy	67
5.2	Comparative results	71
5.2.1	A comparison of levels of stress for different variables	71
5.2.2	A comparison of stressors for different groups	72
5.2.3	A comparison of stressors and age groups	74
5.2.4	A comparison of stressors and language groups	76
5.2.5	A comparison of stressors and occupational groups	78
5.2.6	A comparison of stressors and qualifications	80
5.2.7	A comparison of stressors and dependents	81
5.3	Conclusion	82

	CHAPTER 6	
	SPORT AND RECREATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF	
	CORRECTIONAL SERVICES	84
6.1	Department of Correctional Services' sport policy	84
6.2	Defining sport	85
6.3	Priority 1	87
6.4	Priority 3	87
6.5	Priority 4	88
6.6	Sport and Recreation policy	89
6.7	Recommendations	95
6.8	Summary	97
7. abla 5	REFERENCES	100

LIST OF DIAGRAMS AND TABLES

Diag. 1	Work pressure cycle	29
Diag.2	Productivity and stress – optimal functioning	30
Diag.3	Trained vs. untrained	31
Diag.4	Model of stress cycle	34
Table 1	Biographic / demographic particulars of respondents	43
Table 2	Abbreviations	52
Table 3	Levels of stress and stressors both within and outside	
	the work situation expressed as a percentage:	
	Descriptive results.	53
Table 4	The relationship between different independent variables	
	and levels of stress: Crosstabs – Cramer's V	55
Table 5	The relationship between different independent	
	variables and causes of stress outside the work situation:	
1900 17	Crosstabs – Cramer's V	57
Table 6	The relationship between different independent	
	variables and organisational functioning as a stressor	
	within the work situation: Crosstabs - Cramer's V	59
Table 7	The relationship between different independent	
	variables and task characteristics as a stressor	
	within the work situation: Crosstabs – Cramer's V	61
Table 8	The relationship between different independent	
	variables and physical working conditions as a	
	stressor within the work situation: Crosstabs - Cramer's V	63
Table 9	The relationship between different independent	
	variables and career opportunities as a stressor	
	within the work situation: Crosstabs - Cramer's V	65
Table 10	The relationship between different independent	
	variables and social matters as a stressor	
	within the work situation: Crosstabs - Cramer's V	67

Table 11	The relationship between different independent	
	variables and remuneration, fringe benefits and	
	personnel policy as a stressor within the work	
	situation: Crosstabs – Cramer's V	69
Table 12	A comparison of levels of stress for different groups:	
	T-Test	71
Table 13	A comparison of stressors (causes) outside the	
	work situation for different groups: T-Test	72
Table 14	A comparison of stressors between different age groups:	
	T-Test	74
Table 15	A comparison of stressors between different language	
	groups: T-Test	76
Table 16	A comparison of stressors between different	
	occupational groups: T-Test	78
Table 17	A comparison of stressors between employees	
	with different qualifications: T-Test	80
Table 18	A comparison of stressors between employees	
	with dependents: T-test	81
Diag.5	Sport structure	86